

Court No. - 82

Case :- CRIMINAL REVISION No. - 1639 of 2025

Revisionist :- Kaka

Opposite Party :- State of U.P. and Another

Counsel for Revisionist :- Gaurav Kakkar, Raghvendra Prakash

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A.

Hon'ble Manjive Shukla, J.

1. Heard Sri Gaurav Kakkar, learned counsel appearing for the revisionist, learned Additional Government Advocate appearing for the State and Sri Kesari Nath Tripathi, learned counsel appearing for Opposite Party No. 2.

2. The instant criminal revision has been filed challenging therein, the order dated 28.2.2025 passed by the learned Additional Sessions Judge/Special Judge(E.C. Act), Court No. 4 Saharanpur in Sessions Trial No. 1989 of 2022 (State Vs. Rajesh Kumar & Ors.) whereby, in exercise of power under Section 319 Cr.P.C., the trial court had summoned the revisionist to face trial for an offence punishable under Section 306 I.P.C.

3. Learned counsel appearing for the revisionist has argued that the police had made conversation with the deceased just before his death and a video of that conversation had been prepared, wherein there is no indication that the revisionist, in any manner, is involved in the crime in question.

4. Learned counsel appearing for Opposite Party No. 2 has tried to defend the order passed by the trial court but when a specific query has been put to him regarding the video recording of the conversation of the deceased, which is part of the Case Diary, he prays for sometime to look into the matter.

5. Accordingly, list this matter on 5.5.2025 as fresh, in top ten cases.

6. It is provided that till the next date of listing, no coercive measures shall be adopted against the revisionist pursuant to the impugned order dated 28.2.2025.

7. It is made clear that on the next date, this interim order would be extended only when the matter is argued by the parties' counsels.

Order Date :- 17.4.2025

Gaurav